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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0729 
Address 31 Chalder Street MARRICKVILLE  
Proposal Alterations and additions to an artisan food and drink premise 

including internal fit out and extension of hours of operation. 
Date of Lodgement 8 September 2024 
Applicant Ester Spirits 
Owner Matthew J Markakis 

Dimitrios Markarkis 
Anastasia Markarkis 

Number of Submissions Nil 
Cost of works $952,500.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio (FSR) variation exceeds 
10% 

Main Issues • Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio variation 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended Conditions of Consent 
Attachment B Plans of Proposed Development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Plan of Management 
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an artisan food and drink premise including internal fit out and extension of hours 
of operation at No. 31 Chalder Street Marrickville.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio variation exceeds 10% 
 
Despite the issue noted above, it is considered that the proposed development is capable of 
generally complying with the aims, objectives, and design parameters contained in the 
relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Inner West Council Local Environmental Plan 
2022, and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011, subject to the imposition of conditions 
included in the recommendation. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process and given the context of the site and the desired future character of the 
precinct, are considered acceptable. 
 
Considering the above, subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions, the 
application is considered suitable for approval. 
 
2.   Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for alterations and additions to an artisan food and drink premise 
including internal fit out and extension of hours of operation. The artisan food and drink 
premises currently occupies the ground floor, and the proposal seeks to expand this to the 
loading dock area and to the first floor of the premises. The proposal includes the following 
works: 
 
• Ground Floor: 

o Distillery floor and production;  
o Packaging / bottling;  
o Storage;  
o Retail area;  
o Loading bay;  
o Two (2) stairwells; 
o New sign with business name; and 
o Two (2) unisex toilets (inclusive of one (1) DDA toilet). 

 
• First Floor: 

o Bar and dining area;  
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o Kitchen;  
o Cool room;  
o Bar washing / prep area;  
o Separate office; and 
o Two (2) toilets. 

 
• External Alterations: 

o Replace existing front entrance doorway;  
o Create a new sliding door front entry with render finish;  
o Paint exterior of the new front entry;  
o Install a new metal framed window on front elevation to the first floor;  
o Repair / make good all existing windows; and 
o Remove an existing window on the rear elevation of the first floor. 

 
• Hours of Operation: 

 

 
Figure 1 - Proposed Hours of Operation of bar and distillery (Source: Applicant's SEE) 

 
3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north-eastern side of Chalder Street, between Victoria Road 
and Chalder Lane. The site consists of two (2) allotments – Lots 1 and 2. The subject proposal 
concerns Lot 1 in DP1275800, being the eastern allotment. The subject site is generally 
rectangular shaped with a total area of 295sqm. 
 
The site (Lot 1) has a frontage to Chalder Street of 10.39m. The site is affected by a number 
of easements including a variable width right of footway along the rear boundary of the subject 
site and 0.28m wide easement for support along the north-western side of the allotment. 
 
The site supports a two-storey industrial building which is currently used as an artisan food 
and drink premises on ground floor. The adjoining properties support two-storey buildings 
which are typically used for industrial purposes and directly across Chalder Street is the 
Marrickville Public School playground. 
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The subject site is directly opposite a locally listed Heritage Item – I1218: Marrickville Public 
School, including interiors. The subject site does not consist of any vegetation and is not flood 
affected. 
 

 
Figure 2: Zoning Map 

 
Figure 3: Site Photo 
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4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA200200153 To carry out restoration works to the fire 

damaged building. 
Approved, 24/07/2002 

CDC/2021/0087 Complying Development Certificate - 
Council - Change of use from Light 
Industry to Light Industry (Distillery). 

Approved, 02/02/2022 

DA/2022/0746 Restoration works and alterations and 
additions to a dilapidated warehouse 
building on Lot 2 of DP1275800. 

Deferred Commencement – 
Local Planning Panel, 
21/09/2023 

CDC/2023/0003 Complying Development Certificate - 
Council – Change of use to artisan food 
and drink premises and internal 
alterations. 

Approved, 02/03/2023 

 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
08/09/2024 Application lodged. 
17/09/2024 to 
01/10/2024 

Notification period. 

02/10/2024 Site inspection. 
14/10/2024 A Request for Further Information letter was issued by Council which 

requested an amended Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development 
Standards Request, Acoustic Report, signage details, dimensioned 
plans of the proposed loading / unloading area and associated roadway, 
amended plans which demonstrate compliance with Food Standards 
and clarification of permissibility. 

04/11/2024 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 
Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 
Community Engagement Strategy. The amended plans and supporting 
documentation are the subject of this report. 
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5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.   
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination nor are there any groundworks that would penetrate the existing 
concrete slab.  
 
SEPP (Industry and Employment) 2021 
 
Chapter 3 Advertising and Signage  
 
The following is an assessment of the development under the relevant controls contained in 
the Industry and Employment SEPP. 
 
The application seeks consent for the following signage: 
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Location Sign Type Lettering Dimension 
Southern Elevation Business 

Identification Sign 
 

“ESTER” 572mm x 152mm 

 
The proposed development is consistent with objectives set out in Section 3(1)(a) and the 
assessment criteria specified in Schedule 5 as follows: 
 
 
Criteria Assessment 
Character of the area The proposed signage is for the purpose of providing the proposed and 

existing artisan food and drink industry with high quality business 
identification signage. The design and dimensions of the proposed signage 
will be in keeping with the existing and proposed future character of the 
locality and will be an improvement to the existing signage. Therefore, the 
proposed signage is considered to be compatible with the industrial 
character of the immediate locality. 

Special areas The proposed signage does not detract from the amenity or visual quality of 
any environmentally sensitive areas, heritage areas, natural or other 
conservation areas, open space areas, waterways, or rural landscapes. 
Further, the proposed signage will not be visible from any surrounding 
residential uses; and therefore, there will have minimal impacts on any 
residential areas within the immediate locality of the site. 

Views and vistas The proposed signage is to be installed on the front façade, adjacent to the 
front sliding door of the premises; and thus, there will be no signage installed 
above the existing height of the building. Therefore, the signage proposed 
will not obscure or compromise important views. 

Streetscape, setting 
or landscape 

The proposed signage is of an appropriate scale proportion and form for 
Chalder Street and the immediate locality as it is highly compatible with the 
objectives of the E3 – Productivity Support zoning of the site.  
 
Further, the signage proposed to the front facade is solely for business 
identification purposes and is of a good design quality and an improvement 
to the existing building and contributes to the visual interest of the 
streetscape and setting of the existing premises. 
 
Overall, the proposed signage is of a simple design and will not contribute to 
visual clutter of the streetscape and will not impact existing vegetation. 

Site and building The proposed signage is of a scale and form that is appropriate with the 
existing building on which the signage is to be located. Further, the signage 
respects the important features of the building. 

Associated devices 
and logos with 
advertisements and 
advertising structures 

Not applicable. 

Illumination The Architectural Plans and associated documentation provided does not 
indicate that the proposed signage will be illuminated. As such, this section 
is not applicable. 

Safety The proposed signage will not reduce the safety of any public road, 
pedestrians, bicyclists and will not obscure sightlines from public areas. 
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As the sign is for business identification purposes Part 3.3 does not apply. The proposal is 
considered acceptable noting the aims and objectives of this chapter of the SEPP. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies this Section as follows: 
• The proposal facilitates economic growth and 

employment opportunities within the Inner West; 
• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic, 

and environmental impacts on the local character 
of the Inner West; and 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic, 
and environmental impacts, including cumulative 
impacts. 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
E3 – Productivity 
Support 

• The application proposes alterations and additions 
to an artisan food and drink industry including 
internal fit out and extension of hours of operation 
to between 7.00am-11.00pm Monday to Sunday 
which is permissible with consent in the E3 – 
Productivity Support zone; 

• Artisan food and drink industry is characterised 
as a type of light industry according to the 
definition under the IWLEP 2022. Light industries, 
such as an artisan food and drink industry, is 
permissible with consent in the E3 zone; and  

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as the proposal will support 
the establishment of an emerging light industry and 
will not compete with surrounding local and 
commercial centres.    

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies this Section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum 20m Yes – No 
change from 

existing 
Proposed 9.4m 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum 1:1 or 295sqm No – See 
discussion 

below 
Proposed 1.36:1 or 400.6sqm  
Variation 35.8% or 105.6sqm 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4 – 
Floor Space Ratio. 

See below 
under the 
relevant 

heading for 
further details 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
 
Floor Space Ratio Development Standard 
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned development standard under Section 
4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 105.6sqm or 35.8%. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary Development 
Standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve 
better design outcomes.  
  
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the Development Standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the Development Standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the Development Standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio 
Development Standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to establish a maximum floor 
space ratio to enable appropriate development density”.  
 
The written request states that the proposal seeks to modernise an existing industrial building 
to expand the existing artisan food and drink industry. As a result of this, the proposal will 
increase the existing variation from the Development Standard due to the removal of the 
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internal off-street parking space. Although there is a technical increase in Gross Floor Area 
(GFA), the proposal does not seek to alter the visual, bulk, height and / or scale of the existing 
building as all the changes are contained within the existing building footprint. Accordingly, the 
breach is consistent with the first objective given that the proposal maintains an appropriate 
development density when viewed from the streetscape and neighbouring properties.  
  
The second objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to ensure development density 
reflects its locality”.  
 
The written request states the proposal does not seek to extend the existing building footprint 
or increase the height of the building beyond existing. Therefore, the development density of 
the existing industrial building will remain substantially the same as existing, and thus, will 
continue to reflect the development density of its locality.  Accordingly, the breach is consistent 
with the second objective. 
  
The third objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to provide an appropriate 
transition between development of different densities”.  
 
The written request states that opposite the subject site is Marrickville Public School, which is 
zoned SP2 – Infrastructure for the purposes of an Educational Establishment. As addressed 
above, the development does not seek to alter the existing built form, as such, the transition 
between the subject site and the SP2 zone will remain the same as existing. Similarly, the 
properties to the east (along Victoria Road) are prescribed an FSR of 2:1. The proposed FSR 
of 1.36:1 provides an appropriate transition to the land to the east and will not undermine the 
scale of development earmarked by the applicable Development Standards for sites adjoining 
Victoria Road. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the third objective.  
  
The fourth objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to minimise adverse impacts on 
local amenity”.  
 
The written request states that given the proposal does not seek to increase the height, bulk 
and scale of the development, the impacts to amenity of adjoining properties and the 
streetscape will be the same as existing. Further, the increased GFA on-site is a result of 
deleting the existing internal off-street parking space. The reduction in off-street parking on-
site will not have an unreasonable impact on the amenity of the locality given that there is 
access to nearby public transport and existing on-street parking along Chalder Street and 
within the vicinity of the site. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fourth objective.  
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to increase the tree canopy and 
to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”.  
 
The written request states that the increased variation beyond existing will be a result of 
converting the existing off-street parking space into retail space. As such, the additional GFA 
proposed will not result in the reduction of urban tree canopy on the subject site and / or within 
the vicinity of the subject site. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth objective.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
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Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances four (4) environmental planning grounds 
to justify contravening the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard. Each will be dealt with 
in turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 - The reduction of car parking on site will not result in 
undue environmental impacts noting that the existing parking space on site is not currently 
utilised by patrons or staff to service the development.  
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because the subject site is a licensed 
premises, and therefore, it can be expected that the patrons will arrive on-site via public 
transport, on foot, or using ride share platforms. Additionally, there are numerous examples of 
recent approvals in the vicinity of the subject site which have approved artisan food and drink 
premises without patron parking, such as DA/2023/0001 (No. 300 Illawarra Road), 
DA/2021/0644 (No. 13 Brompton Street) and DA/2021/0545 (No. 6 Sydney Street).  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - The non-compliance does not create adverse and 
unreasonable impacts on the amenity of surrounding sites and the public domain in terms of 
privacy impacts, excessive solar access reduction, view loss and adverse streetscape impact. 
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal does not seek to alter 
the building footprint, setbacks and / or heights of the industrial building from existing. 
Therefore, impacts associated with visual bulk and scale, such as solar access and 
overshadowing, view loss and privacy will remain the same as existing. Further, the proposal 
seeks to enhance the existing front façade to provide visual interest when viewed from the 
public domain which will ultimately have enhanced streetscape impacts from existing. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 - The development also seeks to improve the 
appearance of the existing building through modifying front building façade, including the 
addition of contemporary design features.  
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because although the proposal seeks to vary 
the maximum permissible allowable Floor Space Ratio on-site, the proposal will result in a 
positive design outcome in terms of improving the existing streetscape and the existing 
building on-site. As such, the proposal effectively responds to the precinct controls under Part 
9 – Strategic Context of the MDCP 2011. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 4 - Upgrades to the building will be undertaken as identified 
by the BCA and Access Report prepared by Nest Consulting Group.  
 
The environmental planning ground is accepted because the upgrades recommended by the 
BCA and Access Reports will improve the safety of the building’s occupants. Further, the 
removal of the off-street parking space within the existing building to accommodate further 
retail space will improve the safety of patrons as any conflicts involving patrons and vehicular 
movements will be significantly reduced from existing which is a satisfactory outcome. 
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Cumulatively, the grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the Development 
Standard.  
  
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the Section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Complianc
e 

Section 5.4 
Controls relating to 
miscellaneous 
permissible uses  

The proposed artisan food and drink industry has a 
40.5sqm floor area dedicated for retail sales which is 
substantially less than the 80.12sqm (20% of the GFA 
of the industry) maximum permissible retail floor area 
on-site. As such, the proposal is compliant with 
Subsection 10 of this Section of the IWLEP 2022. 

Yes 

Section 5.10 Heritage 
Conservation 

The proposed works / premises is located in proximity 
to a locally listed Heritage Item – I1218 – Marrickville 
Public School, including interiors at No. 116 Chapel 
Street, Marrickville.  
 
The proposed works and operation of the artisan food 
and drink industry are located sufficiently away from the 
Heritage Item in question, as the subject site is directly 
opposite the Marrickville Public School playground, 
rather than the built forms that are more highly valued. 
As such, it is considered that the proposed works will 
have minimal impacts on the integrity and significance 
of the Item given that it will be of minimal visibility from 
the historically regarded buildings.  
 
Therefore, the proposal is consistent with the objectives 
contained under this Section of the IWLEP 2022. 

Yes 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 
sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 
adequately satisfy this section as the application 
does not propose any works that would result in any 
significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.8  
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft noise 

• The site is located partially within the ANEF 25-30 
contour and the ANEF 30-35 contour. The proposal 
is capable of satisfying this Section as conditions 
have been included in the development consent to 
ensure that the proposal will meet the relevant 
requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise 
Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the 
proposal’s compliance with the relevant provisions 
of Section 6.8 of the IWLEP 2022. 

Section 6.31  
Development on certain 
land at Victoria Road, 
Marrickville 

• The proposal is for alterations and additions to an 
existing artisan food and drink premise. Given that 
the extent of building works is restricted to the 
existing built form, it is considered that the 
development is minor in nature and is consistent 
with the E3 – Productivity Support zone objectives. 
Therefore, Subclause (3) of this Section of the 
IWLEP 2022 is not applicable in this instance. 

N/A 

 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
MDCP 2011  Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion  
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.10 – Parking Acceptable, on merit – 

see discussion  
Part 2.12 – Signage and Advertising Structures Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes – see discussion 
Part 6 – Industrial Development  Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 2.5 Equity 
of Access and 
Mobility 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The proposal seeks to upgrade the existing building in 

accordance with the recommendations provided in the 
submitted BCA Report and Access Report. This includes 
accessible toilet facilities, entry to and within the premise. A 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
standard condition will be recommended to be imposed as 
part of this consent to ensure that the building complies with 
the National Construction Code. This is to be satisfied prior 
to the issue of a Construction Certificate; and 

• The development does not seek to add a passenger lift 
leading from the ground floor to the first floor of the premises. 
According to the submitted Access Report, ‘the first-floor 
storey has been determined as not being required to be 
served by a ramp complying with AS1428.1-2009 or 
passenger lift, on the basis the building is a Class 6 or 8 
building, containing not more than 3 storeys and with a floor 
area of not more than 200sqm to the first floor storey in 
accordance with D4D4(f) of the BCA’.  

• Notwithstanding the applicant’s justification with regard to the 
requirements of the NCC, MDCP 2011 requires appropriate 
access to and within all areas normally used by the 
occupants, shall be designed in accordance with the BCA 
and relevant Australian Standards. This includes access to 
the first floor. The DCP prescribes that where there is any 
inconsistency between the Premises Standard and DCP, the 
greater level of compliance prevails to the extent of any 
inconsistency. As such, having regard to the extent of works 
proposed, and that the primary patron area is located on the 
first floor and associated cost of work, the first floor of the 
premises should be accessible via lift.  In cases of change of 
use applications with minimal work, an unjustifiable hardship 
claim can be made, however this has not been presented 
with this application, and having regard to the extent of work, 
the number of patrons utilising the space, the size of the 
tenancy allowing for the provision of a lift, and cost of 
work($952,500), it is considered first floor access is 
warranted in the circumstances and an unjustifiable hardship 
would be unlikely supported. 

• Having regard to the above, a condition is included in the 
recommendation requiring the provision of a lift to the first 
floor to allow patrons equitable access in accordance with the 
provisions of Part 2.5.10 of MDCP 2011.  This would 
therefore be consistent with Objective 1 of the DCP which 
seeks to provide equitable access within all new 
development, and ensure substantial alterations to existing 
development, or an intensification of an existing land use, 
provides an improved level of access for all people. 

• Subject to the imposition of a condition requiring the provision 
of a lift to the first floor, the proposal is acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of Part 2.5 of  MDCP 2011. 

Part 2.6 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 
acoustic levels of the surrounds as follows:  
 
Visual Privacy: 
• The proposal is located such that there is no potential for 

adverse privacy impacts to any residential development as 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
the immediately adjoining buildings are commercial/industrial 
in nature and the only windows to the premises are located 
on the front façade. The proposed openings on ground floor 
and first floor overlook Chalder Street, therefore, will allow for 
passive surveillance of the streetscape/public domain. 
 

Acoustic Privacy: 
• The development application was accompanied by an 

Acoustic Report which demonstrates the premises is able to 
comply with the relevant acoustic noise criteria, subject to 
adopting the recommendations provided in the Acoustic 
Report and Plan of Management. Compliance with this 
documentation is included in the recommended conditions; 

• The submitted Plan of Management includes appropriate 
management techniques to limit acoustic impacts to nearby 
residents which are located at 47 and 49 Chalder Street; and 

• The proposed hours of operation are reasonable to limit 
acoustic impacts to nearby residents, subject to a 12-month 
trial period. Refer to Part 6.2.4 – Hours of Operation of this 
report for a detailed assessment. 

Part 2.9 
Community 
Safety 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The proposed building entrance to the subject site is visible 

from Chalder Street, and thus, complies with C2 of this Part 
of the MDCP 2011; 

• The proposal seeks to add additional openings to the front 
façade of the existing building to assist with passive 
surveillance of Chalder Street; and 

• A Plan of Management has been provided as part of this 
subject application which outlines the safety and security 
measures in which Ester Spirits will employ as part of the 
operation of the expanded artisan food and drink premises. 

Yes 

Part 2.10 
Parking 

Car and Bicycle Parking: 
• Part 2.10 – Parking of the MDCP 2011 requires a minimum 

of one (1) car space to be provided per 250sqm of GFA for 
customers and staff, and a minimum of one (1) bicycle 
parking space per 150sqm of GFA for staff. The site has a 
GFA of approximately 400sqm, thereby requiring a minimum 
of two (2) car parking spaces and three (3) bicycle parking 
spaces are required. The application proposes to remove the 
existing off-street parking space and retain the existing 
loading / unloading area, resulting in a shortfall of two (2) car 
parking spaces on-site.  
 
A Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment was submitted with 
the application to assess the impacts of the above non-
compliance. The assessment confirmed that there is a bus 
stop in walking distance (approximately 120m) from the 
subject site (on Victoria Road – immediately north of the 
Chalder Street intersection). In addition, the subject site is 

Acceptable, on 
merit 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
also located within walking distance of Sydenham, St Peters, 
and Marrickville Train Stations, the closest being Sydenham 
Station which is 850m away from the subject site. 
Considering the above, the assessment has established that 
the site is located in an area that is well serviced by public 
transport.  
 
Additionally, the provided Traffic and Parking Impact 
Assessment demonstrates that the proposed development 
does not significantly impact on the availability of the existing 
on-street parking spaces in the vicinity of the site. This is 
because the peak patronage demand of the premises is 
when adjoining industrial uses have ceased trading, resulting 
in a greater availability of street parking along Chalder Street 
for patrons of the subject site to utilise.  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Development 
Engineer who raised no objection to the loss in off-street 
parking having regard to the Traffic and Parking assessment 
provided.  

 
• The existing site and proposed development do not indicate 

any dedicated bicycle parking areas; however, given that 
there is sufficient area at the front and the rear of the existing 
building to store three (3) bicycles a condition is included in 
the recommendation requiring they are formally provided.  
 

In light of the above assessment, the parking element of the 
proposal is considered consistent with the objectives contained 
under Part 2.10 of the MDCP 2011. 

 
Loading / Unloading: 
• According to the provided Traffic and Parking Impact 

Assessment, the extension of the artisan food and drink 
industry will not generate the need for an additional loading 
bay. As such, the subject site will be serviced by the 
proposed loading bay which will continue to consist of low 
frequency product deliveries that are undertaken by small 
trucks / vans. The available headroom at the entrance door 
(3.145m) is less than the AS2890.2 SRV specification of 
3.5m. According to the Traffic and Parking Impact 
Assessment Request for Further Information Response, the 
deliveries will be pre-arranged, and hence the size of the 
delivery vehicle can be set to be accommodated within the 
spatial confines of the loading bay. Considering the above, 
no objections are raised to the proposed loading bay. 

Part 2.12 
Signage and 
Advertising 
Structures 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The scale and the location of the proposed signage of the 

front façade is commensurate to the existing building and is 

Yes 
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of a simple design that is in keeping with the streetscape and 
the building to which it is affixed to; 

• The proposed business identification signage is displayed in 
a position that is clearly visible from Chalder Street to assist 
in identification and deliveries; and 

• Only one (1) sign is proposed to the front elevation of the 
existing building and does not occupy more than 20% of the 
associated wall given that it is less than 0.1sqm in area. 

Part 2.21 Site 
Facilities and 
Waste 
Management  

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The application was accompanied by a waste management 

plan in accordance with the Part; and 
• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 

appropriate management of waste during the construction of 
the proposal and the ongoing use of the premises. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 

 
Part 6 – Industrial Development 
 
Control Assessment Complianc

e 
Part 6.1.5 
Building Design 
and Appearance 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The proposed changes to the front façade, such as the 

window on first floor, changes to the existing entry, the 
colours, materials and finishes, and closure of the existing 
roller door to accommodate a recessed bar / retail entry 
seek to enhance the streetscape design of Chalder Street 
and the immediate locality. Thus, satisfying O21 of this 
Part of the MDCP 2011; and 

• The proposed openings on both ground floor and first floor 
address the street and highlight the non-industrial related 
aspects of the premises (i.e., the entries into the premises) 
to enhance the existing building and the appearance of the 
premises when viewed from Chalder Street. 

Yes 

Part 6.2.1 Plan of 
Management 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• A Plan of Management (POM) was submitted with the 

application. The POM submitted is considered to be 
comprehensive and provide suitable management 
procedures to minimise potential amenity impacts to the 
surrounding locality. A condition is included in the 
recommendation requiring the operation of the premises 
to adhere to the POM submitted, as amended by any 
conditions of consent. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 

Part 6.2.2 Noise 
and vibration 
generation 

This matter is discussed above under Part 2.6 – Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy of this report, and the development is 
acceptable in this regard subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Part 6.2.4 Hours 
of Operation 

Refer to discussion below. Yes, as 
conditioned – 

See below 
discussion 

Hours of Operation: 
 
Part 6.2.4 – Hours of Operation of the MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to hours 
of operation. The application proposes the following hours of operation for the distillery use and the 
bar use of the premises: 
 
Distillery: 

• Monday to Sunday – 7:00am to 6:00pm 
 
Bar: 

• Monday to Saturday – 12:00pm to 11:00pm 
• Sunday – 12:00pm to 9:00pm 

 
The proposal presents trading hours outside of traditional business hours. As outlined earlier in this 
report, an Acoustic Report was provided in which was assessed by Council’s Environmental Health 
Team who raised no objections to the proposed hours of operation and the associated noise 
generated from the premises. This is because the Report demonstrates that compliance with the 
relevant Liquor and Gaming and Noise Policy criteria can be achieved with windows and doors of the 
venue open, subject to compliance with the recommendations provided in the Acoustic Report and 
Plan of Management which is a satisfactory outcome. 
 
However, given that the proposal seeks to intensify the existing distillery by adding a first-floor bar 
area which will be a new operation involving the consumption of alcohol on-site, venues in the 
surrounding area or of a similar use have been scrutinised and the most recently approved hours of 
operation are listed below: 
 
No. 142A Victoria Road, Marrickville (DA/2021/0320) 

• Food and Drink Premises – Monday to Sunday: 10:00am to 10:00pm 
• Brewing – Monday to Sunday: 7:00am to 6:00pm 

 
No. 13 Brompton Street, Marrickville (MOD/2023/0024) 

• Brewing – Monday to Friday: 7:30am to 6:00pm, Saturday: 8:00am to 7:00pm and Sunday: 
9:00am to 5:00pm 

• Tasting Bar – Monday to Friday: 12:00pm to 10:00pm and Saturday to Sunday: 10:00am to 
10:00pm 

 
No. 6 Chalder Avenue, Marrickville (DA201700474.01) 

• Manufacturing – Monday to Sunday: 7:00am to 10:00pm 
• Industrial Retail Outlet – Monday to Sunday: 10:00am to 10:00pm 

 
No. 92 Sydenham Road, Marrickville (DA/2024/0143) 

• Licensed Bar – Monday to Sunday: 6:00am to 10:00pm 
• Sports Bar – Monday to Sunday: 6:00am to 10:00pm 
• Brewery – Monday to Sunday: 6:00am to 10:00pm 

 
In accordance with Council’s Hotel Trading Hours Policy, any approval granted for extended trading 
hours would be limited to a trial period to ensure that the extended trading hours are reviewed and 
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assessed in the light of the performance of the premises and to ensure that the extended trading 
hours do not interfere with the amenity of the locality. 
 
Under Council’s Hotel Trading Hours Policy, the length of the trial periods are as follows: 
 

“………. new applications for extended trading hours be subject to an initial one (1) 
year trail period. Subject to satisfactory conduct of the premises during the initial trial 
period, the second trial period can be two (2) years and third trial period can be four 
(4) years.” 

 
It is noted that this application proposes permanent trading hours which are beyond the hours of 
similar businesses in the vicinity of the site (being 11pm. The granting of permanent trading hours 
(beyond established trading times) is contrary to the Council’s Hotel Trading Hours Policy which 
requires implementation of trial periods to ensure the management / operation of the premises does 
not interfere with surrounding development. It is important to note that the trial period applies to the 
premises, not the operator and a change in management may result in different management 
practices in dealing with anti-social behaviour. A trial period also allows Council to review 
management practices and the appropriateness of the operating hours. The regularity of the trial 
periods ensures that practices can be reviewed and if there are any issues, establish mechanisms 
to address such matters of concern which may be affecting the amenity of surrounding residences. 
 
Given the above, a trial period for the hours beyond 10:00pm for a period of 12 months is 
recommended to be imposed similar to the abovementioned previous approvals of similar 
development. This combined with the acoustic and amenity protection conditions as included by 
Council’s Environmental Health Specialist (i.e., compliance with the recommendations provided 
under the Acoustic Report and Plan of Management), are considered to mitigate any potential 
adverse amenity impacts to neighbouring properties. 

 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social, or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises is in 
a predominantly industrial surrounding and amongst other industrial uses that are consistent 
with the zone. 
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy between 17 September 2024 to 1 October 2024. 
 
No submissions were received.     
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 86 

 
F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 
 
6.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $9525.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

7. Housing and Productivity Contributions 
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for essential state 
infrastructure such as schools, hospitals, major roads, public transport infrastructure and 
regional open space. A contribution of $458.35 would be required for the development under 
Part 7, Subdivision 4 Housing and Productivity Contributions of the EP & A Act 1979.  
 
A housing and productivity contribution is required in addition to any Section 7.11 or 7.12 
Contribution. A condition requiring that the housing and productivity contribution is to be paid 
is included in the recommendation. 
 

8.     Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Development Engineer; 
• Waste Management Commercial; 
• Environmental Health; and 
• Building Certification. 
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9.     Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
Subject to compliance with the recommended conditions, the development will not result in 
any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining premises and the streetscape and is 
considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
A. In relation to the proposal by the development in Development Application No. 

DA2024/0729 to contravene the development standard in 4.4- Floor Space Ratio of 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 the Panel is satisfied that the Applicant has 
demonstrated that: 
(a)  compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 
(b)  there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the 

contravention of the development standard. 
 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/0729 
for alterations and additions to an artisan food and drink premise including internal fit 
out and extension of hours of operation at No. 31 Chalder Street, MARRICKVILLE 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment B – Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D- Plan of Management 
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